PATENT ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT

NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
Luis F. ANGEL	03/24/2010
Jeffrey N. STEINMETZ	03/24/2010

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	BiO2 Medical, Inc.	
Street Address:	4670 Table Mountain Drive	
City:	Golden	
State/Country:	COLORADO	
Postal Code:	80403	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	12684839

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (847)770-6006

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 847-770-6000

Email: Idunham@biopatentlaw.com
Correspondent Name: Rosenbaum & Silvert, P.C.

Address Line 1: 1480 Techny Road

Address Line 4: Northbrook, ILLINOIS 60062

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: 6128-012

NAME OF SUBMITTER: David G. Rosenbaum

Total Attachments: 3

source=Executed Assignment Agreement (6128-012)#page1.tif source=Executed Assignment Agreement (6128-012)#page2.tif source=Executed Assignment Agreement (6128-012)#page3.tif

PATENT 501159946 REEL: 024297 FRAME: 0448 00 12684

CH \$40,00

ASSIGNMENT AGREEMENT

For good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, we, LUIS F. ANGEL and JEFFREY N. STEINMETZ have sold, assigned and transferred and do hereby sell, assign and transfer unto BiO₂ Medical, Inc. (hereinafter "ASSIGNEE"), a corporation of the state of Colorado, having a principle place of business at 4670 Table Mountain Drive, Golden, Colorado 80403, and its successors, assigns and legal representatives, the entire right, title and interest for the United States of America in and to certain inventions relating to improvements in MULTI-LUMEN CENTRAL ACCESS VENA CAVA FILTER

APPARATUS AND METHOD OF USING SAME described, illustrated and claimed in an application for Letters Patent of the United States of America, filed January 8, 2010 as U.S.

Patent Application Serial No. 12/684,839, together with the entire right, title and interest in and to said application, and in and to Letters Patent which may be issued upon said application, and upon any division, extension, continuation or reissue thereof.

We also hereby sell, assign and transfer unto the said **ASSIGNEE**, the entire right, title and interest in and to said invention and in and to applications for Letters Patent therefor in all countries foreign to the United States of America, including all rights under any and all international conventions and treaties in respect of said inventions and said applications for Letters Patent in foreign countries, and we further authorize the said **ASSIGNEE** to apply for Letters Patent in foreign countries directly in its own name, and to claim the priority of the filing date of the said application for Letters Patent of the United States of America under the provisions of any and all international conventions and treaties.

PATENT REEL: 024297 FRAME: 0449 We hereby authorize and request the Commissioner of Patents of the United States of

America to issue Letters Patent upon the aforesaid application, division, extension, continuation

or reissue, to the ASSIGNEE for the sole use and behoof of said ASSIGNEE, its successors,

assigns and legal representatives, to the full end of the term for which said Letters Patent may be

granted, the same as they would have been held and enjoyed by us had this assignment not been

made, and we hereby authorize and request the equivalent authorities in foreign countries to

issue the patents of their respective countries to the said **ASSIGNEE**

We agree that, when requested, we will, without charge to said **ASSIGNEE**, but at its

expense, sign all papers, take all rightful oaths, and do all acts which may be necessary, desirable

or convenient for securing and maintaining patents for said inventions in all countries and for

vesting title thereto in said ASSIGNEE, its successors, assigns and legal representatives or

nominees.

67943

PATENT REEL: 024297 FRAME: 0450

We covenant with said ASSIGNEE, its successors, assigns and legal representatives, that the interest and property hereby conveyed is free from all prior assignment, grant, mortgage, license or other encumbrance.

ASSIGNORS:

Title of Invention:

MULTI-LUMEN CENTRAL ACCESS VENA CAVA FILTER

APPARATUS AND METHOD OF USING SAME

Assignor's Name:

Luis F. Angel

Residence Address: 18114 Liscum Hill, San Antonio, Texas 78250

Signature: Luis Juyel

Date: 3/24/2010

Title of Invention:

MULTI-LUMEN CENTRAL ACCESS VENA CAVA FILTER

APPARATUS AND METHOD OF USING SAME

Assignor's Name:

Jeffrey N. Steinmetz

Residence Address: 4151 Winona Court, Denver, CO 80212 345 10842 W 5474 PC, ARLAGA, CO 8000 Z

Signature:

67943

RECORDED: 04/27/2010

3

PATENT REEL: 024297 FRAME: 0451